



varsha

Digitally
signed by
VARSHA
VIJAY
RAJGURU
Date:
2026.01.17
14:13:54
+0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 49 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7480 OF 2025

Vandana Chintaman Save

... Petitioner

vs.

Aatmeya Constructions and Anr

... Respondents

Mr. Viraj Parikh i/b. Mr. Dharmesh S. Jain for the Petitioner.

Ms. Janhavee Joshi a/w. Mr. Viral Dedhia for Respondent No. 1.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 16th JANUARY 2026

ORDER:

1. By order dated 10th September 2025, this court has directed the office to verify whether the court notice is served upon the respondents. Office report which is signed by the Section Officer, with the dates 6th January 2026 and 14th January 2026 states that the court notice is served upon respondent no.2 through hand delivery and which is acknowledged, but there is no acknowledgment attached to the report.

2. The concerned officer who has prepared the office report shall



submit a further report stating under which rule the court notice is served and through whom. The report shall also state as to why the court notice is not effected through the sheriff's office as prescribed under the Bombay High Court (Original Side) Rules, 1980.

3. The necessary report shall be submitted before the next date.
4. Stand over to 23rd January 2026.
5. Ad-interim relief already granted shall continue till further orders.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)