



rrpillai

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 49 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 7480 OF 2025

Vandana Chintaman Save ... Petitioner/Applicant

Vs.

Aatmeya Constructions and Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Dharmesh Jain for the Petitioner.

Ms. Janhavee Joshi a/w. Mr. Viral Dedhia for Respondent

No.1.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 23rd JANUARY 2026

ORDER :

1. By order dated 11th September 2024 this court had issued notice to the respondents. Unfortunately, neither the Advocate for the petitioner nor the office has taken any steps to serve the court notice on the unserved respondents as per the procedural rules.

2. The recent office report placed on record also shows that no steps have been taken for effecting service on the unserved respondents as provided under the Bombay High Court (Original Side) Rules.



3. Respondent no. 1 is represented through Advocate.
4. Office is directed to issue court notice to respondent no. 2 returnable on 13th March 2026.
5. It is clarified that the court notice shall be issued through the Sheriff's office.
6. In addition to the court notice, learned Advocate for the petitioner to serve respondent no. 2 by private service and file service affidavit.
7. Stand over to 13th March 2026.
8. Interim order granted earlier to continue till the next date.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]